Resolution No. 251 July 15, 2014

Creating One Full Time Position And Amending The 2014 Ulster County Budget – Veterans' Service Agency

Referred to: The Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee (Chairman Donaldson and Legislators Archer, Gregorius, Lopez, and Wawro), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Bartels, Belfiglio, Briggs, Maio, Maloney, Provenzano and Rodriguez)

Chairman of the Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee, David B. Donaldson, and Deputy Chairman Mary Wawro offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Veterans' Service Agency; and

WHEREAS, Ulster County continues to administer to the needs of Veterans living in Ulster County by coordinating services, providing referrals to other agencies and providing advice and assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Legislature desires to meet the needs of all Ulster County Veterans and providing additional personnel to the Veterans' Service Agency will aid in that goal; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Administrative Code §A25-2 provides for a Deputy Director of the Veterans' Service Agency; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Ulster County Personnel Listing does not contain the position of Deputy Director of the Veterans' Service Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Personnel Officer has reviewed the request and has by order and determination, deemed the classification of Deputy Director of the Veterans' Service Agency (management) and allocates as such to the noncompetitive class of the classified civil service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2014 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

AMOUNT

CREATE

		AMOUNT
6510-1002	Deputy Director Veterans'	\$41,528.00*
(PL#)	Service Agency	
	(management) (full-time)	
	*Annual Salary	
	Annual Benefits \$24,916.00	
	(Effective September 1, 2014)	
	(Salary to year end \$14,002.00)	
	(Benefits to year end \$8,401.00)	

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 251 July 15, 2014

Creating One Full Time Position And Amending The 2014 Ulster County Budget – Veterans' Service Agency

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:21NOES:0(Absent: Legislators Loughran and Roberts)

Passed Committee: Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services as amended on July 2, 2014

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on July 9, 2014

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$22,403.00 – 2014 BUDGETED APPROPRIATION DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

ss:

This is to certify that I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster have compared the foregoing resolution with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislature on the 15^{th} Day of July, 2014, and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 16th Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Fourteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 17th Day of July, 2014.

Approved by the County Executive this 23rd Day of July, 2014.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive